
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 23rd October, 2018 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Iain Bott (Chairman) 
Geoff Barraclough 
Angela Harvey 
Selina Short 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   1 WOODSTOCK STREET, LONDON, W1C 2AB (Pages 7 - 18) 

 2.   CASTLE BUILDINGS, CASTLE LANE, LONDON, SW1E 
6DR 

(Pages 19 - 30) 

 3.   10 RYDER'S TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 0EE (Pages 31 - 48) 

 4&5  48 PRINCES GARDENS, LONDON, SW7 2PE (Pages 49 - 78) 

 6.   69 CAMBRIDGE STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4PS (Pages 79 - 92) 

 7.   2 BARTON STREET, LONDON, SW1P 3NG (Pages 93 - 
126) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
15 October 2018 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 23rd October 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

1.  RN(s) :  

18/05996/FULL 

 

 

West End 

1 Woodstock 

Street 

London 

W1C 2AB 

 

Continued use of the basement and ground floor as a 

restaurant (Class A3) 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

2.  RN(s) :  

18/07483/FULL 

 

 

St James's 

Castle 

Buildings 

Castle Lane 

London 

SW1E 6DR 

 

Dual/alternative use of the Mews Building, 2-4 Castle 

Lane for office and training purposes (flexible Class 

B1 /Class D1 use) for a temporary period of 12 

months. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

3.  RN(s) :  

18/06819/FULL 

 

 

Abbey Road 

10 Ryder's 

Terrace 

London 

NW8 0EE 

 

Erection of new pitched roof with rooflights at main 

roof level and replacement of lantern light with two 

rooflights in roof of rear ground floor extension. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

4.  RN(s) :  

18/01166/FULL 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

48 Princes 

Gardens 

London 

SW7 2PE 

 

Variation of condition 9 of planning permission dated 

18 October 2007 (RN 07/04116/FULL) for alterations 

and extensions, including replacement windows, 

timber garage doors to the ground floor mews 

frontage, rear extensions and terraces at first and 

second floor levels of 46-48 Princes Gardens; use of 

buildings as 15 self-contained residential units with 

parking for eight cars in the mews buildings; 

introduction of plant area at roof level; Namely, to 

provide six car parking spaces within the garages 

instead of eight and reprovide two spaces for 

residents on Princes Gardens. 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

Application 1: 

1. Grant conditional permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure: 

i) Two car parking spaces on Princes Gardens for residents of 46-48 Princes Gardens; 

ii) Monitoring costs. 

 Page 3

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 23rd October 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of this resolution then: 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the permission with 

additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is authorised to 

determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds that the 

proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director of 

Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 

Powers. 

 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

5.  RN(s) :  

18/01168/FULL 

 

 

Knightsbridge 

And Belgravia 

48 Princes 

Gardens 

London 

SW7 2PE 

 

Retention of flues and installation of ventilation grilles 

to garage doors fronting Princes Gate Mews in 

association with installation of internal gas fired water 

heater. 

 

 

Recommendation  

Application 2: 

1. Grant Conditional permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure: 

i) Two car parking spaces on Princes Gardens for residents of 46-48 Princes Gardens; 

ii) Monitoring costs. 

 

2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of this resolution then: 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the permission with 

additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is authorised to 

determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if not; 

b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds that the 

proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director of 

Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated 

Powers. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

6.  RN(s) :  

18/06367/FULL 

 

 

Warwick 

69 

Cambridge 

Street 

London 

SW1V 4PS 

 

Erection of lower ground and ground floor rear 

extension and associated alterations including rear 

ground floor terrace and modifications to front 

lightwell fenestration. 

 

Recommendation  

Grant conditional permission. 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal Resolution 

7. RN(s) :  

18/03465/FULL 

18/03466/LBC 

18/06397/LBC 

2 Barton 

Street 

London 

SW1P 3NG 

 

Application 1: 

Demolition and rebuilding of ground floor extension 

and excavation of a new basement level beneath the 

rear extension. Widening of existing front dormer 

window and associated works. 

 

Page 4



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 23rd October 2018 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

dcagcm091231 

 

 

 

 

St James's 

 

Application 2: 
Underpinning of the garden boundary wall to No. 1 
Barton Street; removal of the trellis screen on the 
garden boundary wall and infilling with new 
brickwork to match existing.  
 
Application 3: 
Removal and replacement of soldier course and 
creasing tiles for a 2.398m length of the top of the 
rear garden boundary wall and addition of 0.55m to 
the wall between Nos. 2 and 3 Barton Street.   
 
(ADDENDUM REPORT) 
 

Recommendation  

1. Grant conditional permission for Application 1. 

2. Grant conditional listed building consent for Application 2. 

3. Grant conditional listed building consent for Application 3. 

4. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision 

letters for applications 2 and 3 above. 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 October 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 1 Woodstock Street, London, W1C 2AB,   

Proposal Continued use of the basement and ground floor as a restaurant (Class 
A3) 

Agent MRPP 

On behalf of DrunchW1 Ltd 

Registered Number 18/05996/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
26 July 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

17 July 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The application site is located on the corner of Woodstock Street and Blenheim Street. Originally a 
Class A1 sandwich bar, at some point it converted to restaurant use without permission (though 
permission was granted in 1989 for a kitchen extract duct). The unit is small, being only 108 sqm and 
has a capacity of approximately 32 covers. Permission is now sought to regularize the use. The 
applicant is seeking hours of operation of between 09:00 and 20:00 daily. 
 
The key issues for consideration are: 

 The loss of the lawful retail use on 
[...]
mental Health Officer. 
 

 
4 

 
The kitchen extract ducting must be fitted with doors/hatches for cleaning, at approximately 3 
metre intervals, complying with the H & S safe access standards 
 

 
5 

 
Amplified music is should be provided via a suitable noise limiter fitted to the musical 
amplification system set at a level to ensure compliance with Condition C49BA as amended. 
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

Page 18



2 Item No. 

 2 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 October 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Castle Buildings, Castle Lane, London, SW1E 6DR,   

Proposal Dual/alternative use of the Mews Building, 2-4 Castle Lane for office 
and training purposes (flexible Class B1 /Class D1 use) for a temporary 
period of 12 months. 

Agent Gerald Eve 

On behalf of Bounce Back Foundation  

Registered Number 18/07483/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
6 September 
2018 Date Application 

Received 
31 August 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Birdcage Walk 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 

The Mews Building is a two storey 1980’s building which forms part of a larger site known as ‘North, 
South, Alexandra and Mews Buildings, Castle Lane/Palace Street’. Formerly occupied by Look 
Ahead as hostel accommodation, the buildings, now owned by Landsec, are currently vacant but 
have a lawful Class C3 residential use.  
 
Planning Committee resolved to grant permission in June 2018, subject to a S106 legal agreement, 
for a scheme comprising 86 affordable housing units. Landsec intend to implement this permission 
and will progress the detailed desi
[...]
e Lane South (block) 
and Alexandra Buildings (both of which are currently vacant) and is immediately 
adjacent to 1 Castle Lane (office use) to the north and Westminster City School to the 
south-east.  
 
One objection has been received from a local resident on the grounds that the vocational 
and employment training services and support provided by Bounce Back for young 
offenders, vulnerable adults and the homeless will change the character of the 
neighbourhood.  Bounce Back are a charity with a proven track record and experience 

Page 25



2 Item No. 

 2 

 

working in this field. There will be one training course each day with 10-12 trainees and 
a trainer plus staff in the Bounce Back HQ office. Given the small number of people who 
would be on site each day between 08.30 until 18.30 and the temporary (12 month) 
nature of the use, it is not considered that there would be a detrimental impact on the 
amenity of neighbouring occupiers.     

 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MATTHEW MASON BY EMAIL AT mmason@westminster.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 26



2 Item No. 

 2 

 

 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 

 

 
Ground floor plan  

 
First floor plan 

 
Roof plan  

 

Page 27



2 Item No. 

 2 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Castle Buildings, Castle Lane, London, SW1E 6DR,  
  
Proposal: Dual/alternative use of the Mews Building, 2-4 Castle Lane for office and training 

purposes (flexible Class B1 /Class D1 use) for a temporary period of 12 months. 
  
Reference: 18/07483/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Gerald Eve letter dated 31 August 2018; site location plan; 9_1701_SK_060; 

9_1701_SK_061; 9_1701_SK_062; 068 Bin Store Location 
 

  
Case Officer: Amanda Jackson Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2934 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitte
[...]
d water heater. 
 
Application 2: 
Variation of condition 9 of planning permission dated 18 October 2007 
(RN 07/04116/FULL) for alterations and extensions, including 
replacement windows, timber garage doors to the ground floor mews 
frontage, rear extensions and terraces at first and second floor levels of 
46-48 Princes Gardens; use of buildings as 15 self-contained residential 
units with parking for eight cars in the mews buildings; introduction of 
plant area at roof level; Namely, to provide six car parking spaces within 
the garages instead of eight and reprovide two spaces for residents on 
Princes Gardens. 

Agent JLL 

On behalf of Imperial College London 

Registered Number Application 1: 
18/01168/FULL 
 

Application 2: 
18/01166/FULL 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
9 February 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

9 February 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Knightsbridge 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

Application 1: 
1. Grant conditional permission subject to a S106 legal agreement to secure: 
i) Two car parking spaces on Princes Gardens for residents of 46-48 Princes Gardens; 
ii) Monitoring costs. 
 
2. If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks of the date of this resolution 
then: 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 & 5 

 

a) The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or appropriate to issue the 
permission with additional conditions attached to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated Powers; however, if 
not; 
b) The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should be refused on the grounds 
that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, 
the Director of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Powers. 
 
Application 2: 
1. Grant 
[...]
cscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk., , BUILDING REGULATIONS:, 
You are advised that the works are likely to require building regulations approval. Details in 
relation to Westminster Building Control services can be found on our website 
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control 

Page 69



 Item No. 

 4 & 5 

 

  
 

 
3 

 
You are advised that the works are likely to require building regulations approval. Details in 
relation to Westminster Building Control services can be found on our website 
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control 
  
 

 
4 

 
This permission is governed by a legal agreement between the applicant and us under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

 
  

Page 70



 Item No. 

 4 & 5 

 

 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 48 Princes Gardens, London, SW7 2PE,  
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 9 of planning permission dated 18 October 2007 (RN 

07/04116/FULL) for alterations and extensions, including replacement windows, 
timber garage doors to the ground floor mews frontage, rear extensions and 
terraces at first and second floor levels of 46-48 Princes Gardens; use of buildings 
as 15 self-contained residential units with parking for eight cars in the mews 
buildings; introduction of plant area at roof level; Namely,to provide six car parking 
spaces within the garages instead of eight and reprovide two spaces for residents 
on Princes Gardens. 

  
Reference: 18/01166/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Approved under 07/04116/FULL: 

1412 (PL) 001, 100A-106A (inc), 107-111 (inc), 200E-206E (inc), 207A, 208A, 
209C, 210C, 211C, 213A, 214A, 215, 216, Design and Access Statement from Paul 
Davis & Partners dated 27.04.07, Planning Statement from Gerald Eve May 2007. 
 
As amended by:  
Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan. 
 
For information: 
PGZZ-LLG-M-0001 Rev. C; PGZZ-LLG-M-0002 Rev. B; Cornerstone Tenants/ 
Proposed CS Tenants; Covering Letter dated 9 February 2018; Covering Lette
[...]
he Council’s website. 

 
 
 

 

Page 92



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

23 October 2018 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report 2 Barton Street, London, SW1P 3NG  

Proposal 1. Demolition and rebuilding of ground floor extension and 
excavation of a new basement level beneath the rear extension. 
Widening of existing front dormer window and associated works. 

2. Underpinning of the garden boundary wall to No. 1 Barton 
Street; removal of the trellis screen on the garden boundary wall 
and infilling with new brickwork to match existing.  

3. Removal and replacement of soldier course and creasing tiles 
for a 2.398m length of the top of the rear garden boundary wall 
and addition of 0.55m to the wall between Nos. 2 and 3 Barton 
Street.   

Agent Mr David Taylor 

On behalf of Ms Marina Lund 

Registered Number 18/03465/FULL 

18/03466/LBC  

18/06397/LBC  

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
27 April 2018 

Date Application 
Received 

27 April 2018           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted.  Nos 1 and 3 Barton St are Grade II star listed. 

Conservation Area Smith Square 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
4. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letters for applications 2 and 3 above. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 93

Agenda Item 7



 Item No. 

 7 

 

2. SUMMARY 
 

These applications were reported to the Planning Applications Sub-Committee on the 09 October 
2018. Committee resolved to defer the applications for a site visit and to assess the proposals from 
the neighbour’s property. The Committee site visit is due to take place prior to the item being 
reported back to the Planning Applications Sub-Committee for consideration. 

 
  

Page 94



 Item No. 

 7 

 

3. LOCATION PLAN 
 

                                                                                                                                   ..

  
 

This production includes mapping data 

licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 

Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 

All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 

  

 
 
  

Page 95



 Item No. 

 7 

 

4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

    

 

 

 

Page 96



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: MATTHEW MASON BY EMAIL AT mmason@westminster.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 97



 Item No. 

 7 

 

5. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

    
 
 
 
 
    

 

Page 98



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
    
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 99



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
   
 
 
 
 

 

Page 100



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 101



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 102



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
   
 
 
 
 

 

Page 103



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 104



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 105



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 106



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 107



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

 

Page 108



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 109



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 110



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 111



 Item No. 

 7 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 2 Barton Street, London, SW1P 3NG 
  
Proposal: Demolition and rebuilding of ground floor extension and excavation of a new 

basement level beneath the rear extension. Widening of existing front dormer 
window and associated works. 

  
Reference: 18/03465/FULL 
  
Pl
[...]
sciences2@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 

 7 

 

building activities. For more advice, please phone our Highways Licensing Team on 020 7641 
2560.  (I35AA) 
  
 

 
15 

 
When carrying out building work you must do all you can to reduce noise emission and take 
suitable steps to prevent nuisance from dust and smoke. Please speak to our Environmental 
Health Service to make sure that you meet all requirements before you draw up the contracts 
for demolition and building work.  Your main contractor should also speak to our Environmental 
Health Service before starting work. They can do this formally by applying to the following 
address for consent to work on construction sites under Section 61 of the Control of Pollution 
Act 1974. 
 
24 Hour Noise Team 
Environmental Health Service 
Westminster City Hall 
64 Victoria Street 
London 
SW1E 6QP 
Phone:  020 7641 2000 
 
Our Environmental Health Service may change the hours of working we have set out in this 
permission if your work is particularly noisy.  Deliveries to and from the site should not take 
place outside the permitted hours unless you have our written approval.  (I50AA) 
  
 

 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

  

Page 119



 Item No. 

 7 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 
Address: 1 Barton Street, London, SW1P 3NG,  
  
Proposal: Underpinning of the garden boundary wall to No. 1 Barton Street; removal of the 

trellis screen on the garden boundary wall and infilling with new brickwork to match 
existing. 

  
Reference 18/03466/LBC 
  
Plan Nos: LBS-00 Rev. E, LBS-98 Rev. C, LBS-99 Rev. D, LBS-01 Rev. F, LBS-02 Rev. G, 

LBS-03 Rev. H, LBS-04 Rev. G, LBS-05 Rev. G, LBS-06 Rev. G, LBS-07, Rev. G, 
LBS-08 Rev. J, LBS-09 Rev. E, LBS-10 Rev. E, LBS-11 Rev. F, LBS-100 Rev. S, 
LBS-101 Rev. Q, LBS-102 Rev. Q
[...]
s in the National Planning Policy Framework, the London 
Plan 2016, Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), and the City of Westminster Unitary 
Development Plan adopted January 2007, as well as relevant supplementary planning 
guidance, repesentations received and all other material considerations., , The City Council 
decided that the proposed works would not harm the special architectural and historic interest 
of this listed building., , In reaching this decision the following were of particular relevance:, 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan and DES 10 including paras 10.130 to 10.146 of the 

Page 121



 Item No. 

 7 

 

Unitary Development Plan, and paragraph 2.3 of our Supplementary Planning Guidance: 
Repairs and Alterations to Listed Buildings. 

  
 

 
2 

 
You will need to contact us again if you want to carry out work on the listed building which is 
not referred to in your plans.  This includes: 
* any extra work which is necessary after further assessments of the building's condition; 
* stripping out or structural investigations; and 
* any work needed to meet the building regulations or other forms of statutory control. 
 
Please quote any 'TP' and 'RN' reference numbers shown on this consent when you send us 
further documents.   It is a criminal offence to carry out work on a listed building without our 
consent.  Please remind your client, consultants, contractors and subcontractors of the terms 
and conditions of this consent.  (I59AA) 

  
 

 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

  

Page 122



 Item No. 

 7 

 

 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 

Address: 3 Barton Street, London, SW1P 3NG,  

  

Proposal: Removal and replacement of soldier course and creasing tiles for a 2.398m length 

of the top of the rear garden boundary wall and ad

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 23rd October, 2018, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Iain Bott (Chairman), Geoff Barraclough, 
Angela Harvey and Selina Short. 
 
Also Present: Councillor Tim Mitchell (for item 7 only). 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Iain Bott explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Bott also declared that in respect of item 6, that he was a friend of 

someone who had made a representation and who had subsequently 
withdrawn their objection. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 

 



 
2 

 

4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 1 WOODSTOCK STREET, LONDON, W1C 2AB 
 
Continued use of the basement and ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2 CASTLE BUILDINGS, CASTLE LANE, LONDON, SW1E 6DR 
 
Dual/alternative use of the Mews Building, 2-4 Castle Lane for office and training 
purposes (flexible Class B1 /Class D1 use) for a temporary period of 12 months. 
 
A late representation was received from the applicant, Bounce Back Foundation 
(17.10.2018). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to condition 5: 
 
Condition 5 (revised wording) 
You must provide the cycle parking area shown on the approved drawing number 
068 prior to occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space 
used for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the local planning 
authority. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an amended condition 5 as set 
out above and an additional condition restricting the hours of use from 08:30 to 18:30 
Monday to Friday and from 09:00 to 17:00 on Saturday. 
 
3 10 RYDER'S TERRACE, LONDON, NW8 0EE 
 
Erection of new pitched roof with rooflights at main roof level and replacement of 
lantern light with two rooflights in roof of rear ground floor extension. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Iain Bott, Angela Harvey and Selina Short in favour 
and Councillor Geoff Barraclough against): 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
4 48 PRINCES GARDENS, LONDON, SW7 2PE 
 
Variation of condition 9 of planning permission dated 18 October 2007 (RN 
07/04116/FULL) for alterations and extensions, including replacement windows, 
timber garage doors to the ground floor mews frontage, rear extensions and terraces 
at first and second floor levels of 46-48 Princes Gardens; use of buildings as 15 self-
contained residential units with parking for eight cars in the mews buildings; 
introduction of plant area at roof level; Namely, to provide six car parking spaces 



 
3 

 

within the garages instead of eight and reprovide two spaces for residents on 
Princes Gardens. 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (17.10.2018). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amended condition 14: 
 
Condition 14 (revised wording) 
Within one month of the date of this decision, you must apply to us for approval of 
details of cycle parking for this development. The submitted information should take 
into account the cycle parking that needs to be relocated as a result of the communal 
boiler installation. You must carry out the development in accordance with the 
approved details and within two months of the date of this decision. Thereafter the 
cycle parking must be retained as approved. 
 
RESOLVED (Councillors Bott, Barraclough and Harvey in favour and 
Councillor Short in abstention): 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to an amended condition 14 

as set out above and to a Section 106 legal agreement to secure:  
 
i) Two car parking spaces on Princes Gardens for residents of 46-48 

Princes Gardens;  
 

ii) Monitoring costs.  
 
2.  That if the Section 106 legal agreement has not been completed within six 

weeks of the date of this resolution, then: 
 

a)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether it will be possible or 
appropriate to issue the permission with additional conditions attached 
to secure the benefits listed above. If so, the Director of Planning is 
authorised to determine and issue the decision under Delegated 
Powers; however, if not;  

 
b)  The Director of Planning shall consider whether the permission should 

be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of benefits which would have been secured; if so, the Director 
of Planning is authorised to determine the application and agree 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
5 48 PRINCES GARDENS, LONDON, SW7 2PE 
 
Retention of flues and installation of ventilation grilles to garage doors fronting 
Princes Gate Mews in association with installation of internal gas fired water heater. 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (17.10.2018). 
 
 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED (Councillors Bott, Barraclough and Harvey in favour and 
Councillor Short in abstention): 
 
That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition requiring 
the approval of the design of the ventilation grilles. 
 
6 69 CAMBRIDGE STREET, LONDON, SW1V 4PS 
 
Erection of lower ground and ground floor rear extension and associated alterations 
including rear ground floor terrace and modifications to front lightwell fenestration. 
 
A late representation was received from a local resident (17.10.2018). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
7 2 BARTON STREET, LONDON, SW1P 3NG 
 
Application 1: Demolition and rebuilding of ground floor extension and excavation of 
a new basement level beneath the rear extension. Widening of existing front dormer 
window and associated works. 
  
Application 2. Underpinning of the garden boundary wall to No. 1 Barton Street; 
removal of the trellis screen on the garden boundary wall and infilling with new 
brickwork to match existing. 
  
Application 3: Removal and replacement of soldier course and creasing tiles for a 
2.398m length of the top of the rear garden boundary wall and addition of 0.55m to 
the wall between Nos. 2 and 3 Barton Street. 
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell addressed the Committee in his capacity as a Ward 
Councillor to raise some concerns about the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
1. a) Application 1: 
 

That planning permission be refused on the grounds of unacceptable 
sense of enclosure for neighbouring properties and that the reasons for 
refusal be delegated to officers, subject to the agreement of the 
Chairman. 

 
b) Application 2: 

 

 That conditional listed building consent be granted, subject to an 
informative advising the applicant that the consent cannot be 
implemented without planning permission. 

 
c) Application 3: 

 



 
5 

 

 That conditional listed building consent be granted, subject to an 
informative advising the applicant that the consent cannot be 
implemented without planning permission. 

 
2. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letters for applications 2 and 3 above be agreed. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


